
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

THE ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF MEDICAL GENETICS, THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR CLINICAL PATHOLOGY, THE COLLEGE OF AMERICAN PATHOLOGISTS, HAIG KAZAZIAN, MD, ARUPA GANGULY, PHD, WENDY CHUNG, MD, PHD, HARRY OSTRER, MD, DAVID LEDBETTER, PHD, STEPHEN WARREN, PHD, ELLEN MATLOFF, M.S., ELSA REICH, M.S., BREAST CANCER ACTION, BOSTON WOMEN'S HEALTH BOOK COLLECTIVE, LISBETH CERIANI, RUNI LIMARY, GENAE GIRARD, PATRICE FORTUNE, VICKY THOMASON, and KATHLEEN RAKER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Defendant,

and

MYRIAD GENETICS,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

LORRIS BETZ, ROGER BOYER, JACK BRITAIN, ARNOLD B. COMBE, RAYMOND GESTELAND, JAMES U. JENSEN, JOHN KENDALL MORRIS, THOMAS PARKS, DAVID W. PERSHING, AND MICHAEL K. YOUNG, in their official capacity as Directors of the University of Utah Research Foundation,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of New York
In Case No. 09-CV-4515, Senior Judge Robert W. Sweet

**SUBMISSION BY *AMICUS CURIAE* FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY REGARDING
PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLEES' MOTION FOR RECUSAL
OF CHIEF JUDGE RANDALL R. RADER**

Thomas G. Hungar
Reeve T. Bull
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Terence P. Stewart
Vice President,
FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR ASSOCIATION
1620 I Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-3923

Edward R. Reines
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
201 Redwood Shores Pkwy.
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 802-3000

Amber H. Rovner
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
700 Louisiana, Suite 1600
Houston, TX 77002
(201) 386-2955

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Federal Circuit Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* vi

ARGUMENT 1

I. 28 U.S.C. § 455(a) SHOULD BE INTERPRETED IN HARMONY WITH THE JUDICIAL CODE OF CONDUCT, WHICH ENCOURAGES JUDICIAL PARTICIPATION IN EDUCATIONAL CONFERENCES 2

II. A JUDGE’S STATEMENT OF GENERAL VIEWS REGARDING THE LAW DURING ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN AN EDUCATIONAL CONFERENCE DOES NOT NECESSARILY PRESENT A BASIS FOR RECUSAL 4

 A. Requests For Recusal Based On Participation In Educational Conferences Should Be Resolved In A Manner That Considers The Legitimate Involvement Of Judges In Such Conferences..... 4

 B. A Judge’s Participation In Conferences And Educational Retreats Generally Does Not Necessarily Require Disqualification..... 7

 C. A Judge’s Statements Regarding General Legal Issues, Even if Relevant To Pending Litigation, Does Not Necessarily Result In Disqualification Where The Statements Are Made In The Context Of An Educational Conference Or Seminar 11

III. TO AVOID INVITING STRATEGIC MANIPULATION, RECUSAL SHOULD BE DENIED UNLESS THE RULES AFFIRMATIVELY REQUIRE IT 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baskin v. Brown</i> , 174 F.2d 391 (4th Cir. 1949)	5
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	1
<i>In re Aguinda</i> , 241 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2, 3, 8, 14
<i>In re Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 967 (1st Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied sub nom ACW Airwall, Inc. v. United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico</i> , 495 U.S. 957 (1990)	14
<i>In re Certain Underwriter Defendants</i> , 294 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>In re Charges of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 404 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>In re Computer Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 253 B.R. 693 (E.D. Va. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 10 Fed. Appx. 141 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>In re School Asbestos Litig.</i> , 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	1
<i>Maier v. Orr</i> , 758 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	1, 13

Phillip v. ANR Freight Sys., Inc.,
945 F.2d 1054 (8th Cir. 1991),
cert. denied, 506 U.S. 825 (1992)..... 5

United States v. Bonds,
18 F.3d 1327 (6th Cir. 1994) 8, 9

United States v. Bray,
546 F.2d 851 (10th Cir. 1976) 5, 11

United States v. Cooley,
1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993) 5, 11

United States v. Johnson,
537 F.2d 1170 (4th Cir. 1976) 5

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 11

United States v. Pitera,
5 F.3d 624 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)..... 1, 3, 4, 6

Other Authorities

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3A(6) 3, 4, 11

Howard T. Markey, “A Judicial Need for the 80’s: Schooling in Judicial Ethics,” 66 NEB. L. REV. 417 (1987) 2

James Bopp, Jr. & Anita Y. Woudenberg, “An Announce Clause By Any Other Name: The Unconstitutionality of Disciplining Judges Who Fail to Disqualify Themselves For Exercising Their Freedom to Speak,” 55 DRAKE L. REV. 723 (2007)..... 5

Judicial Conference of the United States, Committee on Codes of Conduct, Advisory Opinion 93, Extrajudicial Activities Under Canons 4 and 5, ¶ 12 (1977, rev. Oct. 1998) 10

Judicial Conference of the United States, Committee on Codes of Conduct, Compendium of Selected Opinions, § 4.5(k) (2001)..... 9

Susan B. Hoekema, “Comment, Questioning the Impartiality of Judges: Disqualifying Federal District Court Judges Under 28 U.S.C. § 455(a),” 60 TEMP. L.Q. 697 (1987) 5

U.S. Judicial Conf. Comm. on Codes of Conduct, Advisory Op. No. 93..... 12

Treatises

Stephen G. Breyer, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND REGULATORY POLICY: PROBLEMS, TEXT, AND CASES (Aspen Publishers, 6th ed., 2006) 6

Robert Pitofsky, Harvey J. Goldschmid & Diane P. Wood, TRADE REGULATION: CASES AND MATERIALS (Thomson/West, 5th ed., 2003)..... 6

Richard A. Posner, ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW (Aspen Publishers 2007) 6

Shira A Scheindlin, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE, E-DISCOVERY: THE NEWLY AMENDED FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE (Matthew Bender 2006) 6

William W. Schwarzer, A. Wallace Tashima & James M. Wagstaffe, FEDERAL CIVIL PROCEDURE BEFORE TRIAL (Rutter Group 1989) 6

Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)..... 6

Jack B. Weinstein, WEINSTEIN’S FEDERAL EVIDENCE (Matthew Bender 1997) 6
